

No. 18-956

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL BARCLAY
Counsel of Record
CORYNNE MCSHERRY
MITCHELL L. STOLTZ
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
michael@eff.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 25, 2019

286477



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Increasing Use of <i>Oracle I</i> as Binding or Persuasive Copyright Authority Warrants Supreme Court Review.....	3
A. Courts in Multiple Circuits Treat <i>Oracle I</i> as Binding or Persuasive Authority for Copyright Disputes.....	4
B. Cases With Patent and Copyright Claims Especially Rely on <i>Oracle I</i> as Binding Authority	7
1. <i>Cisco v. Arista</i>	7
2. <i>SAS Institute v. World Programming</i>	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Legal Scholars Have Treated <i>Oracle I</i> as Important and Persuasive Authority, Including a Special Issue of the Harvard Journal of Law and Technology	10
D. Stakeholders and the Copyright Office Have Relied on <i>Oracle I</i> in Rulemaking Proceedings	12
E. Numerous Articles in the Legal and Technical Press Show the Importance of This Case	14
II. The Federal Circuit’s Copyright Decisions in This Case Conflict With Decisions From Other Circuits	18
A. The <i>Oracle I</i> Copyrightability Decision Conflicts With Decisions From the Ninth, First, Second, and Sixth Circuits	19
B. <i>Oracle II</i> ’s Cramped Fair Use Analysis Conflicts With the Holdings of This Court as Well as the Ninth and First Circuits	21
1. Liberal and Flexible Fair Use Analysis Is Especially Crucial When Dealing With New, Functional Technologies	22

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. <i>Oracle II's</i> Analysis of the Second and Third Fair Use Factors Conflicts With the Ninth Circuit23
CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bikram’s Yoga College of India, L.P. v. Evolation Yoga, LLC,
803 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)20

Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. OPG Tech., Inc.,
2016 WL 5724807 (D.P.R. 2016)6

Comput. Assocs. Int’l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.,
982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992)21

Data Trace Info. Services LLC v. Axis Tech. Grp., LLC,
2016 WL 7486285 (C.D. Cal. 2016)7

Dynamic Concepts, Inc. v. Tri-State Surgical Supply and Equip., Ltd.,
716 Fed. Appx. 5 (2d Cir. 2017)6

Feist Publ’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.,
499 U.S. 340 (1991)24

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)21

Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l, Inc.,
49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995), *aff’d*,
516 U.S. 233 (1996) 5, 6, 20, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McEnroe v. Mantissa Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 7799636 (D. Mass. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Motion Med. Techs., LLC v. Thermotek, Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2017).	6
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , 886 F.3d 1179 (Fed. Cir. 2018).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Page v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 6460019 (N.D. Tex. 2014)	7
<i>SAS Institute Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 755 (E.D.N.C. 2014)	9
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , 874 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Sega Enterprises Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).	<i>passim</i>
<i>SellPoolSuppliesOnline.com LLC v.</i> <i>Ugly Pools Arizona, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6420464 (D. Ariz. 2017).	5
<i>SOFA Entm't, Inc. v. Dodger Prods., Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013).	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sony Computer Entertainment, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	22
<i>StorageCraft Tech. Corp. v. Persistent Telecom Sols., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3435189 (D. Utah 2016)	7

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 102	3, 12, 19, 25
17 U.S.C. § 107	23, 25
17 U.S.C. § 1201	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

31 Harv. J.L. & Tech. (Special Issue) ____ (2018) . . .	10, 11
Audio recording of oral argument, <i>Cisco Sys., Inc. v. Arista Networks, Inc.</i> , Fed. Cir. No. 17-2145 (Jun. 6, 2018)	8
Bill Donahue, <i>Top 10 Copyright Rulings Of 2018</i> , Law360 (Dec. 14, 2018)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Br. for Plaintiff-Appellant, <i>Cisco Sys., Inc. v. Arista Networks, Inc.</i> , Fed. Cir. No. 17-2145 (Sept. 13, 2017).....	8
Br. of United States, <i>Google, Inc. v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , No. 14-410, 2015 WL 2457656 (May 2015).....	3-4
Chris Mills, <i>Google has lost its billion-dollar legal fight with Oracle, but everybody will pay the price</i> , BGR (Mar. 27, 2018)	16
Chris Preimesberger, <i>Why Oracle vs. Google API Litigation Remains a Pivotal Case</i> , eWeek (Jun. 29, 2015).....	15
Complaint in <i>SAS Institute Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , E.D. Tex. No. 18-cv-295 (Jul. 18, 2018)	10
Jan Wolfe, <i>Arista to pay \$400 million to Cisco to resolve court fight</i> , Reuters Business News (Aug. 6, 2018).....	9
Jason Tashea, <i>Federal Circuit rules Google infringed copyright, may owe billions</i> , ABA Journal (Mar. 30, 2018)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jeffrey Neuburger, <i>Federal Circuit Again Reverses California Court in Oracle-Google Copyright Dispute over Java APIs – Releases a Major Ruling on Fair Use in the Software Context</i> , Proskauer New Media and Technology Law Blog (Mar. 30, 2018)	15
Jocelyn Aspa, <i>Google vs. Oracle Lawsuit Resurrected by Federal Court</i> , Mobile Web Investing News (Mar. 27, 2018)	16
Joint Creators and Copyright Owners, <i>Long Comment Regarding a Proposed Exemption Under 17 U.S.C. 1201 (Proposed Class #20)</i>	13
Jonathan Band, <i>The Federal Circuit’s Poorly Reasoned Decision in Oracle v. Google</i> , Disco (May 9, 2014)	17
Kin Lane, <i>Where Will Your API Stand In The Oracle v Google API Copyright Debate?</i> , API Evangelist (May 10, 2014)	17
Krista L. Cox, <i>Oracle v. Google Is More Evidence That The Federal Circuit Has No Business Deciding Copyright Cases</i> , Above The Law (Mar. 29, 2018)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Library of Congress, Copyright Office, <i>Exemption to Prohibition on Circumvention of Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies</i> , Docket No. 2014-07, 79 Fed. Reg. 73856 (Dec. 12, 2014)	12
Michael Risch, <i>Oracle v. Google Again: The Unicorn of a Fair Use Jury Reversal</i> , Written Description blog (Mar. 28, 2018)	16
Mike Masnick, <i>Insanity Wins As Appeals Court Overturns Google’s Fair Use Victory For Java APIs</i> , Techdirt blog (Mar. 27, 2018)	18
Oracle’s Response to Combined Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, Federal Circuit Nos. 17-1118 (Jul. 27, 2018)	4
Peter S. Menell, <i>Rise of the API Copyright Dead?: An Updated Epitaph for Copyright Protection of Network and Functional Features of Computer Software</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 305 (2018)	11-12
Rachel Kraus, <i>Everything you need to know about the Oracle lawsuit against Google</i> , Mashable (Mar. 30, 2018, updated Aug. 28, 2018)	16
Reply Br. for Plaintiff-Appellant, <i>Cisco Sys., Inc. v. Arista Networks, Inc.</i> , Fed. Cir. No. 17-2145 (Feb. 5, 2018)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Stephen McJohn, <i>Top Tens in 2014: Patent, Trademark, Copyright and Trade-Secret Cases</i> , 13 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 317 (2015)	15
Timothy B. Lee, <i>The Court That Created the Patent Troll Mess Is Screwing Up Copyright Too</i> , Vox (May 9, 2014)	17
Transcript of Proceedings, Copyright Office Section 1201 Roundtable (Apr. 12, 2018)	14
U.S. Copyright Office, Section 1201 Rulemaking: <i>Seventh Triennial Proceeding to Determine Exemptions to the Prohibition on Circumvention, Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights</i> (Oct. 2018)	14
U.S. Copyright Office, Section 1201 Rulemaking: <i>Sixth Triennial Proceeding to Determine Exemptions to the Prohibition on Circumvention, Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights</i> (Oct. 2015)	13
Urmika Devi Shah, <i>Decision in Oracle v. Google Fair Use Case Could Hinder Innovation in Software Development</i> , Mozilla blog (Apr. 17, 2018)	18
